

**NO. 22-2119**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

---

**W. J., BY HIS PARENTS AND LEGAL GUARDIANS, R.J. AND A.J.,**  
*Petitioner-Appellant*

v.

**SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,**  
*Respondent-Appellee*

---

**BRIEF OF COURT-APPOINTED *AMICUS CURIAE* ANGELA M. OLIVER  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER-APPELLANT W. J., BY HIS PARENTS  
AND LEGAL GUARDIANS, R.J. AND A.J.  
IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

---

**Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims in  
No. 1:21-vv-01342-KCD, Judge Kathryn C. Davis.**

---

Angela M. Oliver  
Haynes and Boone, LLP  
800 17th Street NW  
Suite 500  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
Phone: (202) 654-4552  
Fax: (202) 654-4252

***Court-Appointed Amicus Curiae in Support of Petitioner-Appellant W. J., by  
His Parents and Legal Guardians, R.J. and A.J.***

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST ..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....v

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT.....5

I. Equitable tolling is warranted in this case.....5

    A. A child’s status as a minor is an extraordinary circumstance that warrants equitable tolling, particularly where the child’s remedies under state law would be eliminated without equitable tolling. .... 6

    B. Additional factors counsel in favor of equitable tolling in this case. .... 15

II. The Special Master and Court of Federal Claims improperly applied a *per se* rule that limits an injured child’s ability to pursue relief for a vaccine-related injury simply because the child has a legal guardian, such as a parent. .... 17

CONCLUSION..... 20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Albright v. Keystone Rural Health Ctr.</i> , 320 F. Supp. 2d 286 (M.D. Pa. 2004) .....	14
<i>Santos ex rel. Beato v. United States</i> , 559 F.3d 189 (3d Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>Brice v. Sec’y of Health &amp; Hum. Servs.</i> , 240 F.3d 1367 (Fed. Cir. 2001), <i>overruled on other grounds by Cloer</i> , 654 F.3d 1322 .....	12
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC</i> , 562 U.S. 223 (2011).....	9
<i>Cloer v. Sec’y of Health &amp; Hum. Servs.</i> , 654 F.3d 1322 (Fed. Cir. 2011) (en banc).....	7, 8, 10, 13
<i>D.J.S.-W. by Stewart v. United States</i> , 962 F.3d 745 (3d Cir. 2020) .....	7
<i>Goetz v. N.C. Dep’t of Health &amp; Hum. Servs.</i> , 692 S.E.2d 395 (N.C. Ct. App. 2010) .....	12
<i>Hebert v. Sec’y of Health &amp; Hum. Servs.</i> , 140 F. App’x 266 (Fed. Cir. 2005) .....	14
<i>Hebert v. Sec’y of Health &amp; Hum. Servs.</i> , 66 Fed. Cl. 43 (2005) .....	14
<i>Holland v. Fla.</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010).....	5
<i>K.G. v. Sec’y of Health &amp; Hum. Servs.</i> , 951 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McDonald v. Lederle Lab’ys</i> , 775 A.2d 528 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2001).....	3, 12

*Weddel v. Sec’y of Health & Hum. Servs.*,  
100 F.3d 929 (Fed. Cir. 1996)..... 10

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 300aa-16 ..... 9, 10

42 U.S.C. § 300aa-21 ..... 3, 9

**Other Authorities**

H.R. Rep. No. 99-908 (1986),  
*reprinted in* 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6344..... 6, 9, 10, 11

N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 208..... 11
